FOURTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC (OF THE PHILIPPINES) Second Regular Session)	5 77 8 (1)	965 J. V.
SENATE	9	MAY 12 P4:)3
	4 Const	

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 405

Submitted jointly by the Committees on Public Works and Finance on MAY 1 2 2009

Re: House Bill No. 5117

Recommending its approval without amendment.

Sponsors: Senators Revilla, Jr. and Angara

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committees on Public Works and Finance, to which was referred House Bill No. 5117, introduced by Representative Belma A. Cabilao, entitled:

"AN ACT
ESTABLISHING THE ZAMBOANGA SIBUGAY FIRST
DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE IN THE PROVINCE OF
ZAMBOANGA SIBUGAY AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS
THEREFOR"

have considered the same and have the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that it be approved without amendment.

Chairmen:

Committee on Finance

Member, Committee on Public Works

ONG REVILLA, JR. mmittee on Public Works

iember, Committee on Finance

Vice-Chairmen:

GREGORIO B. HONASAN II

Committee on Finance

Member, Committee on Public Works

JOKER P. ARROYO Committee on Finance

Members:

RICHARD J. GORDON

Committee on Public Works

Committee on Finance

BENIGNO S. AQUINO III

Committee on Public Works Committee on Finance

MANUEL "LITO" M. LAPID

Committee on Public Works (Committee on Finance

MIRIAM DÉFENSOR SAN Committee on Public Works Committee on Finance

MAR ROXAS

Committee on Public Works Committee on Finance

MANNY VILLAR

Committee on Public Works Committee on Finance

RODOLFO G. BIAZON
Committee on Finance

All Control of the Co

ALAN PETER"COMPAÑERO"CAYETANO

Committee on Public Works Committee on Finance

ANTONIO "SONNY" F. TRILLANES IV

Committee on Finance

FRANCIS G. ESCUDERO Committee on Public Works

PANFILO M. LACSON Committee on Finance

LOREN B. LEGARDA Committee on Finance M.A. MADRIGAT Committee on Finance

FRANCIS N. PANGILINAN Committee on Finance

PIA S. CAYETANO Committee on Finance

Ex-Officio Members

JINGGOY EJERCITO-ESTRADA

President Pro-Tempore

JUAN MIGUEL F. ZUBIRI Majority Leader

AQUILINO Q. PIMENTEL JR.

Minority Leader

Hon. JUAN PONCE ENRILE

Senate President Senate of the Philippines Pasay City 1

2

4

5

б

7

8

9

10

11

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 5117

BA	KEPRESENTATIVE	CABILAO, PI	EK COMMI	TEE	KEPORT	NO. 428
		•			•	

AN ÁCT ESTABLISHING THE ZAMBOANGA SIBUGAY FIRST DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE IN THE PROVINCE OF ZAMBOANGA SIBUGAY AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. There shall be established, under the supervision of the Department of Public Works and Highways, a district engineering office in the Province of Zamboanga Sibugay to be located in the Municipality of Diplahan to be known as Zamboanga Sibugay First District Engineering Office.

SEC. 2. The said district engineering office shall comprise the municipalities of Buug, Diplahan, Malangas, Imelda, Alicia, Mabuhay, Olutanga, Talusan and Payao.

SEC. 3. The Secretary of the Department of Public Works and Highways shall transfer the records, property, equipment, supplies and materials pertaining to the jurisdiction and administration of the district engineering office in accordance with the existing laws and regulations.

l	SEC. 4. The Secretary of Public Works and Highways shall include in
2	the Department's program the operationalization of the Zamboanga Sibugay
3	First District Engineering Office, the funding of which shall be included in the
4	annual General Appropriations Act.
5	SEC. 5. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication

in a newspaper of general circulation.

Approved,

6

0